
 

 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 
SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 

 
 

26 February 2020 
 

The following report is attached for consideration and is submitted with the agreement of the 
Chairman as an urgent matter pursuant to Section 100B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
 
 
7 MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES 2020/21 (Pages 1 - 18) 
 
 The report is re-submitted with a number of presentational changes. There are no substantive 

changes to the report and no amendments to the proposals. 
 
Deemed motion on behalf of the Administration and amendment by the Independent 
Residents’ Group, Residents’ Group and Upminster and Cranham Residents’ Associations 
Groups also attached.  
 

8 THE COUNCIL'S BUDGET 2020/21 (Pages 19 - 28) 
 
 The following revised annexes/appendix to the report are attached in light of the receipt of 

final levy figures. There are no changes to the main body of the report.  
 
Annex B – Levies 
Annex C – Council Tax Statement 
Appendix F – New General Fund Budget 
 
Deemed motion on behalf of the Administration and amendment by the Independent 
Residents’ Group, Residents’ Group and Upminster and Cranham Residents’ Associations 
Groups also attached.  
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

 Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COUNCIL, 26 FEBRUARY 2020  
 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
SUBJECT: MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES 
 
 
 
 
 
The Council is obliged to make a Members’ Allowances scheme annually, before 
the 1st of April each year. 
 
The report proposes a number of changes to the existing scheme. There will be 
increases in basic and special responsibility allowances in line with the 
inflationary rate pay increase for Council staff, as per paragraph 11 of the 
Member Allowances Scheme.   
 
In addition, there are changes to the scheme proposed by the Administration, 
which are as follows:  
 

 The special responsibility allowances for the Leader of the Opposition and 
Leaders of Minority Groups will increase on an opt-in basis to £14,706, 
and £4080 respectively. 

 To create a new special responsibility allowance for the Vice-Chairman of 
Overview & Scrutiny Board (£7803, no opt-in required); and 

 To re-introduce a Deputy Cabinet Member SRA (£14,677, no opt-in 
required) 

 To increase the special responsibility allowance for the Deputy Mayor to 
£8160 (no opt-in required). 

 
In reviewing the scheme, regard was given to the January 2018 report of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel of London Councils. The recommended 
revised allowances in the scheme are set with regard to their bands of 
recommendations, and annual update for inflation and the local government pay 
settlement.  
 
 

 
 

 
It is recommended: 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

SUMMARY 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 
1. That the proposed Members’ Allowances scheme, attached at Appendix 

A, becomes effective from 1st April 2020 and the existing scheme be 
revoked with effect from the same date. 

 
2. To note that the basic allowance will increase to £10,412 per year, in line 

with the 2% inflation rate increase as per the local government pay 
settlement. 
 

3. To note that special responsibility allowances will also increase by 2% as 
per the agreed local government pay settlement. In addition, there is a 
proposed voluntary opt-in increase for the Leader of Principal Opposition 
and Leader of Minority Group allowance levels; and an increase to the 
Deputy Mayor SRA, as reflected in the following table: 
 

 

Category of Allowance Proposed Amount 
Per Member 

£ 

Special Responsibility Allowances:  

Leader of the Council 45,901 

Deputy Leader of the Administration 32,048 

Cabinet Members 29,356 

Deputy Cabinet Members  14,677 

Leader of Principal Opposition 7,803 (14,706 opt-in) 

Leader of Minority Opposition Groups 2,040 (4,080 opt-in) 

Mayor 12,240 

Deputy Mayor 8,160 

Overview and Scrutiny Board Chairman 14,706 

Overview and Scrutiny Board Vice Chairman 7,803 

Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee Chairmen 7,803 

Licensing, Strategic Planning and Planning Committee 
Chairmen 

14,706 

Strategic Planning Committee Vice-Chairman 7,803 

Planning Committee Vice Chairman 2,040 

Licensing Committee Vice Chairmen *119 

Audit, Pensions, Highways and Governance Committees 
Chairmen 

7,803 

Adjudication & Review Committee Chairman 2,000 

Joint Venture Working Party Chairman 7,650 

*- the standard rate of allowance per licensing sub-committee meeting 
chaired 
 

Page 2



4. To note the proposed reintroduction of a Deputy Cabinet Member SRA and 
introduction of a Vice Chairman of Overview & Scrutiny Board SRA. 

 
 
 
 
 
1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION – THE CURRENT SCHEME 
 

1.1 The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 
provide that a Local Authority shall make a scheme in accordance with 
these Regulations in respect of each year.  Regulation 10 provides that 
such a scheme shall be made before the beginning of each year 
commencing on 1st April.  Such a scheme may be amended during the 
year, but only revoked and replaced with a new scheme with effect from 
the beginning of a year.  
 

1.2 Under Regulation 19 of the 2003 Regulations, before an authority amends 
a scheme, it shall have regard to the recommendations made in relation to 
it by an independent remuneration panel. 
 

1.3 The Council uses the London Council’s Independent Review Panel in this 
regard and that panel has published a report, “The Remuneration of 
Councillors in London 2018”, in January 2018.  This report discusses the 
role of councillors and sets out recommended allowance levels.  This 
includes special responsibility allowances. 
 

1.4 The current level of allowances was agreed at Council on 27 February 
2019. 
 

1.5 The level of basic allowance has been fixed at £10,208 since 2008. 
Consecutive reports by the London Council’s Independent Review Panel 
(2010, 2014 and 2018) have recommended basic allowance levels which 
exceed those of Havering’s and take account of increases in inflation and 
local government pay settlements. It is therefore recommended that the 
basic allowance be increased by 2% to £10,412. 

 
1.5 Special responsibility allowances levels have varied however since 2008 

when the basic allowance was last changed. In most instances, it has 
been as a result of changes to the Council’s corporate governance regime; 
most notably in October 2014 with the changes to the Overview & Scrutiny 
regime and the reductions in the Leader and Cabinet Members’ 
allowances. Similar to the proposal for an increase to the basic allowance 
level in line with the local government pay settlement, a 2% increase for 
special responsibility allowances is recommended. 
 

REPORT DETAIL 

Page 3



1.6 On behalf of the Administration, a number of other changes to the scheme 
are proposed:  
 

o The special responsibility allowances for the Leader of the 
Opposition and Leaders of Minority Groups will increase on an opt-
in basis to £14,706 and £4080 respectively; 

o To create a new special responsibility allowance for the Vice-
Chairman of Overview & Scrutiny Board of £7803 (no opt-in 
required); and 

o To re-introduce a Deputy Cabinet Member SRA of £14,677 (no opt-
in required) 

o To increase the special responsibility allowance for the Deputy 
Mayor to £8160 (no opt-in required). 

 
1.7 Provided below is a table which details the current level of allowances, the 

proposed 2% increase for allowances for 2020-21 and proposals by the 
Administration, and finally the recommended allowances as suggested in 
the London Council’s Independent Review Panel report: 

 

Category of Allowance Current 
Amount Per 

Member 
£ 

Proposed 
Amount 

Per 
Member  

£ 

Minimum 
London 
Scheme 
(where 

applicable) 

Basic Allowance 10,208 10,412 11,045 

Special Responsibility 
Allowances: 

  
 

Leader of the Council 45,048 45,901 57,085 

Deputy Leader of the 
Administration 

31,420 32,048 
43,460 

Cabinet Members 28,780 29,356 36,917 

Deputy Cabinet Member n/a 14,677 n/a 

Leader of Principal Opposition 7,650 
7,803 

(14,706 opt-
in) 

16,207 

Leader of Minority Opposition 
Groups 

2,000 
2,040 (4,080 

opt-in) 
2,582 

Mayor 12,000 12,240 16,207 

Deputy Mayor 4,000 8,160 2,582 

Overview and Scrutiny Board 
Chairman 

14,418 14,706 
16,207 – 36,917 

Overview & Scrutiny Board Vice 
Chairman 

n/a 7,803 
2,582 

Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee Chairmen 

7,650 7,803 
2,582 

Page 4



Licensing, Strategic Planning and 
Planning Committee Chairmen 

14,418 14,706 
16,207 

Strategic Planning Committee 
Vice-Chairman 

7,650 7,803 
2,582 

Planning Committee Vice 
Chairman 

2,000 2,040 
2,582 

Licensing Committee Vice 
Chairmen 

*117 *119 
n/a 

Audit, Pensions, Highways and 
Governance Committees 
Chairmen 

7,650 7,803 
9,397 

Adjudication & Review 
Committee Chairman 

2,000 2,040 
2,582 

Joint Venture Working Party 
Chairman 

7,650 
7,803 2,582 

 

*- the standard rate of allowance per licensing sub-committee meeting chaired. 

 
Financial Implications and Risks: 
 
The cost of the proposed scheme on the basis of existing occupancy and uptake 
of the 2% increase across all basic allowance and SRA positions is £973,760. 
Under the existing regime, the cost of the scheme based on existing occupancy 
would have been £954,722.  Subject to agreement, the increase of £19,094 will 
be included within the 2020-21 budget.   
 
Adoption of the Administration’s proposals, will increase the overall costs of the 
scheme by £24,906 to £998,666. Those calculations are based on existing 
occupancy and the additional SRA for the Vice Chairman of O&S Board. The 
calculations are not inclusive of Deputy Cabinet Member SRAs as there is no 
existing occupancy and no indication that any Members will be appointed to this 
role in the immediate future.  
 
Should there be any significant fluctuation in the occupancy of positions which 
give rise to an increase in costs this will be raised through the appropriate 
channels.  
 
Human Resource Implications and Risks: 
 

None arising directly.   
 
Legal Implications and Risks: 
 

The 2003 Regulations provide for an allowance scheme to be made each year 
prior to, and with effect from, 1st April and the revocation of a scheme with effect 
from the same date.    
  

Page 5



The Regulations set out various detailed requirements in respect of: 
 

 Publicity  
 Categories of special responsibility allowances  
 Basic allowances being the same for all members  
 Co-optees allowances etc. 

 

In addition, the Regulations provide that an Independent Remuneration Panel's 
report shall, as soon as reasonably practicable after it is received, be made 
available for public inspection and the main features of the report be published in 
one or more newspapers circulating in its area. 
  

Regulation 19 provides that before a local authority makes or amends a 
scheme, the authority shall have regard to the recommendations made to it 
by an independent remuneration panel.   This does not mean that a local 
authority has to adopt only those recommendations but it does mean that if an 
authority is going to depart from those recommendations it should objectively 
justify those departures and the rationale for them so that if the decision making 
of the authority is called in to challenge there are both reasoned and reasonable 
grounds for its decision taking into account all the material factors in issue. 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
        
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



APPENDIX A 

 
Members’ Allowances Scheme  
 

Agreed at the meeting of the Council on 26 February 2020: 
 

The new Scheme is agreed with effect from 1st April 2020 and the 
revocation of the Members’ Allowance Scheme (2019) is effective from 31st 
March 2020. 
  

The Council of the London Borough of Havering in exercise of the powers 
conferred by the Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 
2003 hereby makes the following scheme: 
 

1 This scheme may be cited as the Havering London Borough Council 
Members’ Allowance Scheme.  The new scheme shall have effect from 1st 
April 2020.  

 

2 In this scheme, “councillor” means a councillor of the London Borough of 
Havering and “year” means the period ending on 31st March 2021 and any 
period of 12 months ending on 31st March in any year after 2021. 

 

3 Basic allowance (Schedule 1) 
 

 Subject to paragraphs 7 and 11, for each year a basic allowance of 
£10,412 shall be paid to each councillor. 

 
4 Special responsibility allowance (Schedule 1) 
 

(a) For each year a special responsibility allowance shall be paid to 
those councillors who hold the special responsibilities in relation to 
the Council that are specified in schedule 1 to this scheme. 

 

(b) Subject to paragraph 7, the amount of each such allowance shall be 
the amount specified against that special responsibility in that 
schedule. 

 

(c) When a councillor would otherwise be entitled under the scheme to 
more than one special responsibility allowance, then the entitlement 
shall instead be only to one of them, being the one attracting the 
higher rate. 

 

(d) Where a Member is also a member of another authority, that 
Member may not receive allowances from more than one authority 
in respect of the same duties. 

 
5 Child and dependent care allowance 
 

These expenses are expected to be met from the Basic Allowance. 

Page 7



 
6 Renunciation & Inflationary rate increase 
 

A Councillor may, by notice in writing given to the Chief Finance Officer, 
elect to forego any part of his/her entitlement to an allowance under this 
scheme. 

 
7 Part-year entitlements 
 

(a) The provisions of this paragraph shall have effect to regulate the 
entitlements of a councillor to basic and special responsibility 
where, in the course of a year, this scheme is amended or that a 
councillor becomes, or ceases to be, a councillor, or accepts or 
relinquishes a special responsibility in respect of which a special 
responsibility allowance is payable. 

 

(b) If an amendment to this scheme changes the amount to which a 
councillor is entitled by way of a basic allowance or a special 
responsibility allowance, then in relation to each of the periods: 

 

(i) beginning with the year and ending with the day before that 
on which the first amendment in that year takes effect, or 

 

(ii) beginning with the day on which an amendment takes effect 
and ending with the day before that on which the next 
amendment takes effect, or (if none) with the year. 

 

 The entitlement to such an allowance shall be to the payment of 
such part of the amount of the allowance under this scheme as it 
has effect during the relevant period as bears to the whole the 
same proportion as the number of the days in the period bears to 
the number of days in the year. 

 

(c) Where the term of office of a councillor begins or ends otherwise 
than at the beginning or end of a year, the entitlement of that 
councillor to a basic allowance shall be to the payment of such part 
of the basic allowance as bears to the whole the same proportion 
as the number of days during which his/her terms of office subsists 
bears to the number of days in that year. 

 

(d) Where this scheme is amended as mentioned in paragraph 7(b), 
and the term of office of a councillor does not subsist throughout 
the period mentioned in paragraph 7(b)(i), the entitlement of any 
such councillor to a basic allowance shall be to the payment of such 
part of the basic allowance referable to each such period 
(ascertained in accordance with that paragraph) as bears to the 
whole the same proportion as the number of days during which 
his/her term of office as a councillor subsists bears to the number of 
days in that period. 

Page 8



 

(e) Where a councillor has, during part of, but not throughout, a year 
such special responsibilities as entitle him or her to a special 
responsibility allowance, that councillor’s entitlement shall be to 
payment of such part of that allowance as bears to the whole the 
same proportion as the number of days during which he or she has 
such special responsibilities bears to the number of days in that 
year. 

 

(f) Where this scheme is amended, as mentioned in paragraph 7(b), 
and a councillor has, during part, but does not have throughout, the 
whole of any period mentioned in paragraph 7(b)(i) of that 
paragraph any such special responsibilities as entitle him or her to 
a special responsibility allowance, that councillor’s entitlement shall 
be to payment of such part of the allowance referable to each such 
period (ascertained in accordance with that paragraph) as bears to 
the whole the same proportion as the number of days in that period 
during which he or she has such special responsibilities bears to 
the number of days in that period. 

 
8 Travelling and Subsistence (Schedule 2) 
 

(a) Members can claim travelling expenses for travelling outside of the 
Borough on official Council business as set out in Schedule 2. 
 

(b) Members can claim subsistence expenses on official Council 
business when outside of the Borough as set out in schedule 2.  

  
9 Claims and payments 
 

(a) Payments shall be made in respect of basic and special 
responsibility allowances, subject to paragraph 8(b), in instalments 
of one-twelfth of the amount specified in this scheme on the last 
working day of each month. 

 

(b) Where a payment of one-twelfth of the amount specified in this 
scheme in respect of a basic allowance or a special responsibility 
allowance would result in the councillor receiving more than the 
amount to which, by virtue of paragraph 7, he or she is entitled, 
then payment shall be restricted to such amount as will ensure that 
no more is paid than the amount to which he or she is entitled. 

 

(c) Payments in respect of Travel and Subsistence shall be made to 
the councillor on receipt of a claim form with supporting 
receipts/vouchers.  Claims must be made within three months of 
the claim arising. 

 
 

Page 9



10 Pension Scheme 
 

No Member in the scheme is entitled to apply for inclusion in the Pension 
Scheme. 
 

11  Financial Limits 
 

The Chief Finance Officer will arrange for the budget for members 
allowances to be monitored to ensure that budgetary issues are reported 
to Members. 

 

(a) Increases in Allowances 
 

Basic Allowances as quoted will be updated for 2020/21 by any 
2020/21 increases as agreed under the annual Local Government 
Pay Settlement of the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief 
Officers of Local Authorities or its replacement under the local pay 
agreement.  The amounts so calculated are to be rounded up to be 
divisible for payment purposes. 
 

The amended basic allowance will be found on the Internet once 
any annual % uplifts have been agreed.  
 

The Travelling and Subsistence allowances will be increased in line 
with the increase in officer rates. 

 

(b) Suspension of Basic and Special Responsibility Allowance 
 

Where a Member is suspended, or partially suspended, from his/her 
responsibilities or duties as a Member of the Authority in 
accordance with Part III of the Local Government Act 2000, or 
Regulations made under that part, the part of Basic and Special 
Responsibility allowance payable to him/her in respect of the period 
for which he is suspended or partially suspended will be withheld by 
the Authority.. 

 
12 Mayor and Deputy 
 

The Mayor and Deputy Mayor’s allowance covers the cost of all Mayoral 
activities such as clothing, personal expenses and sundry expenses –
including items such as raffle tickets, sponsorship and donations.   
 

The Mayor and Deputy Mayor will be responsible for all such payments via 
the SRA, which will be taxed.  The Council will meet the cost of: 
 

 Havering Civic receptions, award pins and certificates at the civic 
award ceremony;  

Page 10



 Medals, certificates and frames in the event of there being any 
ceremony associated with Honorary Alderman/Freeman of the 
Borough awards; 

 Gifts given on behalf of the Council in reciprocation or gifts initiated 
by the Council for promotional purposes;  

 Postage costs and all costs associated with the Mayoral transport, 
robes etc. 

 
13 Co-Optees and Independent Persons’ Allowances 

 

 The standard rate of allowance for statutory co-optees is £119 per 
meeting attended. 

 

 The Independent Person for standards of Members’ Conduct will be 
paid an annual allowance of £1,000, in monthly instalments.  

 

 Co-optees and Independent Persons will be reimbursed for all 
travel costs in accordance with the above, whether the travel is 
within or outside the Borough, but will not be paid subsistence. 

 
14 Note 
 

(a) The Council is required to keep a record of the payments made by it 
in accordance with this scheme.  

 
(b) The record is required to be available for inspection at all 

reasonable times free of charge by any local government elector for 
the borough who may make a copy of any part of it. 

 
(c) The Council is also required to arrange publication of the total sums 

paid in each year to each member in respect of basic and special 
responsibility allowances. 

 
(d) The Council is required to arrange publication of the Scheme when 

approved. 

Page 11



Schedule 1: Members’ Allowances 
 

Category of Allowance Amount Per 
Member 

£ 

Basic Allowance 10,412 

Special Responsibility Allowances:  

Leader of the Council 45,901 

Deputy Leader of the Administration 32,048 

Cabinet Members 29,356 

Deputy Cabinet Member 14,677 

Leader of Principal Opposition 
7,803 (14,706 

opt-in) 

Leader of Minority Opposition Groups 
2,040 (4,080 

opt-in) 

Mayor 12,240 

Deputy Mayor 8,160 

Overview and Scrutiny Board Chairman 14,706 

Overview and Scrutiny Board Vice Chairman 7,803 

Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee Chairmen 7,803 

Licensing, Strategic Planning and Planning Committee 
Chairmen 

14,706 

Strategic Planning Committee Vice-Chairman 7,803 

Planning Committee Vice Chairman 2,040 

Licensing Committee Vice Chairmen *119 

Audit, Pensions, Highways and Governance Committees 
Chairmen 

7,803 

Adjudication & Review Committee Chairman 2,040 

Joint Venture Working Party Chairman 7,803 

*Per meeting chaired 
 
NOTES: The basic allowance can be uplifted each year in accordance with 
paragraph 11.   

 
Schedule 2: Travel and Subsistence 
 

Travelling expenses can only be claimed for travel outside of the borough on 
official Council business.  The rules and entitlements for reimbursement of travel 
outside the Borough are the same as those for officers. 
 

Subsistence allowances are only payable for official Council business outside the 
borough where the duties entail an overnight stay or working outside 'normal 

Page 12



office hours'.  Members will be reimbursed actual expenditure incurred up to the 
maximum of the rates set for officers. 
 

Allowances are payable on the basis of expenditure incurred and receipts must 
be submitted to support claims for subsistence allowances and travel costs. 
 

Travel and subsistence arrangements for key events will be set in line with the 
above.  Taking account of the practicalities of arrangements however, these will 
be set out and documented by the Chief Finance Officer, prior to each event and 
be agreed with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Property. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL, 26 FEBRUARY 2020 – AGENDA ITEM 7 – MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES 

SCHEME  

 

Deemed motion on behalf of the Administration 

That the report be adopted and its recommendations carried into effect. 

Amendment by the Independent Residents’ Group, Residents’ Group and the 

Upminster and Cranham Residents’ Associations Group 

As shown on the attached document. 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



UCRA
Basic Allowance (x 54) 10,208 551,232
Leader of the Council 39,000 39,000
Deputy Leader of the Administration 26,000 26,000
Cabinet Members (x 5) 24,000 120,000
Leader of Principal Opposition 7,650 7,650
Leader of Minority Opposition Groups (x 4) 2,000 8,000
Mayor 12,000 12,000
Deputy Mayor 4,000 4,000
Overview & Scrutiny Board Chair 10,000 10,000
People Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee Chair 7,500 7,500
Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee Chair 7,500 7,500
Audit Chair 2,000 2,000
Pensions Chair 3,000 3,000
Planning Committee Chair 4,000 4,000
Strategic Planning Chair 5,000 5,000
Licensing Chair 5,000 5,000
Topic Group Support Fund 16,000 16,000

(This fund will support additional scrutiny work)
Governance Chair - Leader of the Council
Delete the following Committees:
           Highways
           Adjudication & Review
           Joint Venture Working Party 

Total 827,882

RA's Member Allowance Saving 123,000
Adminsitration SRA Increase 44,000
Total RA's Member Allowance Saving 167,000

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX B 
 

 
LEVIES 

 

 
The levies are as follows: 
 
 

 2019/20 
£m 

2020/21 
£m 

% 
Increase 

(Decrease) 

Estimated/ 
Provisional/ 

Final 

East London Waste 
Authority 

17.049 16.363 (4.02%) Final 

Environmental 
Agency (Thames) 

0.188 0.191 1.99% Final 

Environment 
Agency (Anglian) 

0.021 0.022 3.06% Final 

Lee Valley Regional 
Park 

0.211 0.208 (1.23%) Final 

London Pension 
Fund Authority 

0.304 0.301 (1.28%) Final 

  17.773 17.085 (3.87%)   

Note 1 : the above levies were approved at their respective boards in February 
2020.  

 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



  ANNEX C 

   
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 

FINAL COUNCIL TAX STATEMENT – 2020/21 BUDGET 

2019/20    Final 2020/21 
£  Havering’s Expenditure  £   

154,136,854   Service Expenditure  160,207,788    
1,000,000   General Contingency  1,000,000    

155,136,854   Havering’s Own Expenditure a 161,207,788    

         
   Levies     

17,049,000   East London Waste Authority  16,363,000  Final 
187,511   Environment Agency (Thames)  191,242  Final 
21,470   Environment Agency (Anglia)  22,128  Final 

210,627   Lee Valley Regional Park Authority  208,036  Final 
304,549   London Pensions Fund Authority (LPFA)  300,636  Final 

17,773,157   Sub Total – Levies b 17,085,042    
(13,516,393)  Unringfenced Grant  c (14,368,210) Final 

159,393,618   Sub Total – Total Expenditure                             d=a+b-c 163,924,620  

   External Finance     
3,369,857   Business Rates Top-up  (9,944,857) Final 

0   Revenue Support Grant  (1,398,077) Final 
(38,074,634)  National Non Domestic Rate   (23,808,558) Final 

(34,704,777)  Sub Total – External Finance e (35,151,492)   
(461,196)  Council Tax Deficit/(Surplus) f 0  Final 

585,138   Business Rates Deficit/(Surplus) g 1,331,141  Final 

124,812,783   Havering’s Precept on the Collection Fund   h=d+e+f+g 130,104,269  

 

  The Collection Fund    
2019/20  Expenditure  Final 2020/21 

£ £    p Precepts  £ £    p 
115,652,253 1,304.80 London Borough of Havering  118,415,266 1,332.26 

9,160,530 103.35 Adult Social Care  11,689,003 131.51 

124,812,783 1,408.15 Total London Borough of Havering h 130,104,269 1,463.77 
28,408,724 320.51 Greater London Authority (Provisional)  29,515,378 332.07 

38,074,634 429.56 
London Borough of Havering Retained Business 
Rates 

 
23,808,558 267.86 

20,855,692 235.30 
Greater London Authority - Retained Business 
Rates 

 
20,855,692 234.65 

271,673 3.07 Cost of NNDR collection  266,826 3.00 

212,423,506  2,396.58 Total Expenditure i 204,550,723 2,301.35 
         
    Total Income     
   National Non-Domestic Rate     

(59,201,999) (667.92) NNDR receivable  j (44,931,076) (505.51) 

153,221,507 1,728.66 COUNCIL TAX per Band D property                       k=i-j 159,619,647 1,795.84 

88,636  Council Tax Base  88,883   
    Council Tax percentage change 3.89%              
      

 Council Taxes Per Property Band Change 
Valuation as at 1/4/91 £    p   £    p £    p 
Under £40,000 1,152.44 Band A  1,197.23 44.79  
£40,000  - £52,000 1,344.51 Band B  1,396.77 52.26  
£52,001 - £68,000 1,536.59 Band C  1,596.30 59.71  
£68,001 - £88,000 1,728.66 Band D  1,795.84 67.18  
£88,001 - £120,000 2,112.81 Band E  2,194.91 82.10  
£120,001 - £160,000 2,496.95 Band F  2,593.99 97.04  
£160,001 - £320,000 2,881.10 Band G  2,993.07 111.97  
Over £320,000 3,457.32 Band H  3,591.68 134.36  

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



New General Fund Budget      Appendix F 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET 
  

2020/2021 2019/2020 

 Net   Net  

 Exp   Exp  

 £000   £000  

 Planning & Economic Development  (350) 139 
 Roads, Pavements & Car Parking  921 746  

 Education  41,091 41,118  

 Rubbish, Waste Collection & Street Cleaning  6,275 6,152  

 Environmental Health & Trading Standards  1,969 2,385  

 Housing (General Fund Only)  4,562 4,129  

 Culture and Leisure  5,427 5,039  

 Social Services  63,428 58,110  

 Public Health  (1,657) (1,651) 

 Other Services  38,542 37,970  

 Total - all services  160,208 154,137  

 Contingency and Provisions  1,000 1,000  

 HAVERING'S NET EXPENDITURE  161,208 155,137 

  Levies      

   East London Waste Authority  16,363 17,049  

   Environment Agency - Thames Region  191 188  

   Environment Agency - Anglian Region  22 21  

   Lee Valley Regional Park Authority  208 211  

   London Pension Fund Authority  301 304  

 Unringfenced Grants  (14,368) (13,516) 

 TOTAL EXPENDITURE  163,925 159,394  
 

Change in Council’s Expenditure 
  
 £m 

2020/21 Budget    163.9 
2019/20 Budget     159.4 

Net Total Change 4.5 

  
Budget Pressures 20.8  
Inflation 2.4 
Increase in Levies (0.7) 
Provisions & Other Issues (including Grant & Funding Changes) (2.4) 

Sub Total 20.1 
 
Efficiencies/Savings 

 
(15.6) 

Net Total 4.5 
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL, 27 FEBRUARY 2019 – AGENDA ITEM 8 – THE COUNCIL’S BUDGET 

2019/20  

 

Deemed motion on behalf of the Administration 

That the report be adopted and its recommendations carried into effect. 

Amendment by the Independent Residents’ Group, Residents’ Group and the 

Upminster and Cranham Residents’ Associations Group 

As shown on the attached document. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Resident's Associations BUDGET Amendment 2020/21

(Saving) /Pressure (Saving) /Pressure

2020/21

£000,s

full year effect from 

2021/22

£000,s

Administration Proposals to reverse/Amend

Parking Charges Reinstate 30 minutes free parking, in  

Upminster and Hornchurch car parks.

430,000 430,000

Total Base Budget Amendments 430,000 430,000

New Savings Proposals

Review of Members Allowances Introduce a revised Overview & Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee Structure and Member 

Allowance Scheme.  

(167,000) (167,000)

Reduction of revenue budgets 

 - reflects administration proposals from previous 

years. Living Magazine

Saving by ceasing Living in Havering 

funding  - £156k                                           

60k Print and distribution, £96k salary 

costs

(156,000) (156,000)

Reduction of Communications Salaries Reduction in communication staff (70,000) (70,000)

Reduction of revenue budgets 

 - reflects administration proposals from previous 

years. Christmas Activities

Remove funding for Romford Christmas 

light switch on event £37k. Seek 

alternative funding/ Sponsorship but the 

scale of the event will need to be in line 

with any sponsorship received.

(37,000) (37,000)

Proposal Description

P
age 27



Total Savings (430,000) (430,000)

TOTAL IMPACT ON COUNCIL TAX LEVEL 0

P
age 28


	Agenda
	7 MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES 2020/21
	Supp agenda 2 - amendment item 7
	Supp agenda 3  - Members allowances - final amendment

	8 THE COUNCIL'S BUDGET 2020/21
	Supp agenda 5 - Annex C - Council Tax Statement
	Supp agenda 6 - Appendix F 2020-21 Budget
	Supp agenda 7 - amendment item 8
	Supp agenda 8 - Budget - Final Amendment


